Presented to the governor April 4, 1995

Signed by the governor April 5, 1995, 10:00 a.m.

### CHAPTER 32—H.F.No. 321

An act relating to game and fish; continuing the authorization for residents under the age of 16 to take deer of either sex; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 97B.301, subdivision 6.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 97B.301, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

- Subd. 6. RESIDENTS UNDER AGE 16 MAY TAKE DEER OF EITHER SEX. (a) A resident under the age of 16 may take a deer of either sex. This subdivision does not authorize the taking of an antlerless deer by another member of a party under subdivision 3.
  - (b) This subdivision is repealed effective December 31, 1995.

Presented to the governor April 4, 1995

Signed by the governor April 5, 1995, 10:02 a.m.

### CHAPTER 33—S.F.No. 739

An act relating to agriculture; changing certain procedures for compensating crop owners for damage by elk; amending Minnesota Statute 1994, section 3.7371, subdivision 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 3.7371, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **COMPENSATION.** The crop owner is entitled to the target price or the market price, whichever is greater, of the damaged or destroyed crop plus adjustments for yield loss determined according to agricultural stabilization and conservation service programs for individual farms, adjusted annually, as determined by the commissioner, upon recommendation of the county extension agent for the owner's county or a federal erop adjuster. The commissioner, upon recommendation of the agent or adjuster, shall determine whether the crop damage or destruction is caused by elk and, if so, the amount of the crop that is

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

damaged or destroyed. In any calendar year, a crop owner may not be compensated for a damaged or destroyed crop that is less than \$100 in value and may be compensated up to \$20,000, as determined under this section, if normal harvest procedures for the area are followed.

Presented to the governor April 4, 1995

Signed by the governor April 5, 1995, 9:58 a.m.

### CHAPTER 34-S.F.No. 1099

An act relating to elections; permitting election judges to serve outside the county where they reside in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204B.19, subdivision 1.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204B.19, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. INDIVIDUALS QUALIFIED TO BE ELECTION JUDGES. Except as provided in subdivision 6, any individual who is eligible to vote in an election precinct is qualified to be appointed as an election judge for that precinct subject to this section. If the files of the appointing authority do not contain sufficient voters within a precinct who are qualified and willing to serve as election judges, election judges may be appointed who reside in another precinct in the same municipality, or for school district elections, in the same school district, whether or not the precinct where they reside is in the same county as the precinct where they will serve. If there are not sufficient voters within the municipality or school district who are qualified and willing to serve as election judges, election judges may be appointed who reside in the county where the precinct is located.

Presented to the governor April 7, 1995

Signed by the governor April 10, 1995, 1:33 p.m.

### CHAPTER 35-H.F.No. 282

An act relating to state government; permitting state employees to donate vacation leave for the benefit of a certain state employee.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.